
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 2 JUNE 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEXUB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Allan Edwards, (Chairman)  
Malcolm Ellis, (Vice-Chairman) 
James Keys, (Independent Member) 
Councillors: Barrett, Corthorne, 
Harmsworth, Hensley, Khursheed, Lewis, 
Markham and Riley 
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 25 May 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=122&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 1 March and 13 May 
2010  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Standards Committee Terms of Reference and Procedures for Complaints  

 To note the Terms of Reference for the Committee and its Sub-Committees and to receive 
a briefing on the procedures for dealing with complaints against Members.  

6 Review of Work Programme  

 To consider and update the Committee’s Work Programme  

7 Standards For England Bulletin  

 To note the latest publication from Standards for England (attached)  

 
PART II 
8 Complaints Monitoring 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Monday, 1 March 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), 
James Keys (Independent member), Councillors Corthorne, Curling, Dann, 
Harmsworth, Hensley and Yarrow 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology was received from Councillor Khursheed 
 

9. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009 be 
taken as a correct record. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest 
 

11. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

12. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Work Programme for 2010 / 11 was reviewed and the dates of future meetings 
noted. It was agreed to add an item reviewing the training and induction of new 
Members to the meeting on 2 June. A report on the revised Code of Conduct for 
Members would be brought forward when and if this was issued by Parliament. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme, as amended above, be approved. 
 

13. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 
 
The latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’ was noted and Members discussed in detail the 
advice it contained concerning ‘Predisposition’ and ‘Predetermination’. It was felt that 
this would always remain a slightly grey area and one that would be hard to prove in 
an official complaint. If in doubt, Members were urged to contact the Monitoring 
Officer to discuss any issues of this sort. It was also noted that there was no system 
in place at the Council of an initial filtering of complaints by the Monitoring Officer 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

before being submitted to the Assessment Sub-Committee as this was not permitted 
by the legislation as it currently stood. 
 

14. RECENT STANDARDS NETWORKING EVENTS 
 
The Vice-Chairman provided Members with a detailed summary of the recent 
networking events held in Brent and at the GLA. These continued to be useful 
events for sharing experiences and gaining knowledge. It was pleasing to note that 
the processes and practices in use at Hillingdon were seen as being  exemplary. 
 

15. MEMBER TRAINING POST MAY 2010 
 
Members noted the arrangements recently approved by the Whips’ Committee for 
new Member induction post election and also for general Member training and 
seminar provision which would now be provided in two, half day sessions with a 
number of seminars and training events being held concurrently. Members were 
assured that essential training, on a range of subjects from across the Council would 
remain the priority. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

16. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 
 
Members considered the contents of the annual report  providing summary 
information on a range of topics by which to gauge the corporate health of the 
authority in relation to standards and ethics. In welcoming and noting the report 
Members were concerned that the quality and content of some of the returns was 
not always consistent and that officers should be reminded of what was expected 
and required when completing returns such as for declarations of interest at 
meetings and for declaring interests in contracts. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Democratic Services 
ensure that the quality and content of the returns was complete and consistent 
in future. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 
 
Members noted the content of the annual report to the Corporate Management 
Team concerning the declarations of Gifts and Hospitality to officers. In welcoming 
the report Members were concerned that the returns made were not always 
complete in describing what action had been taken in relation to the gift or 
hospitality. In particular three returns from the Education and Childrens’ Services 
Directorate were queried: 
• A gift of a DVD player – no indication of what was done with the gift 
• A visit to India – no indication of reason for the trip 
• A gift of alcohol – not authorised – and no indication of what happened to it. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the Head of Democratic Services be 
requested to investigate the three declarations detailed above and provide the 
Members of the Committee with further details. 

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
18. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 

 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of all the complaints made against Members to date. In 
relation to the latest complaint it was noted that this had been dismissed and it was 
agreed that the wording used should be clearer to show the difference between this 
sort of case and one where the accusation had been upheld but no action taken. In 
addition officers apologised to Councillor Dann for not informing her of the reasons 
why she had not been asked to sit on the Assessment Sub-Committee for this case. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Thursday, 13 May 2010 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present: All Councillors   
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr Allan Edwards be elected Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr Malcolm Ellis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 
RESOLVED: That for the ensuing municipal year: 
 
a) Councillors Barrett, Hensley and MacDonald be appointed to the Standards 

Committee Assessment Sub-Committee and that Mr Malcolm Ellis be 
elected Chairman; 

b) Councillors Garg, Markham and Riley be appointed to the Standards 
Committee Review Sub-Committee and that Mr James Keys be elected 
Chairman; 

c) Councillors Corthorne, Lewis and Khursheed be appointed to the 
Standards Committee Hearing Sub-Committee and that Mr Allan Edwards 
be elected Chairman. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE – TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND PROCEDURES FOR COMPLAINTS 
 
REPORTING OFFICERS: THE BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND HEAD OF 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
Members are asked to note the extract from Council Constitution: 
 
9.01  Standards Committee 
 
The Council has established a
[...]
e the 
Ctte’s TofR. 

• Setting High Ethical Standards – to monitor the 
Audit Commission Action Plan 

• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

10 September 2009  
 

• Standards Committee Regulations – to note the 
recently introduced regulations. 

• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

1 December 2009 
 

• Agree work programme 
• Audit of Members’ Complaints – to note the 

outcome of the internal audit 
• Assessment made clear – view DVD from 

Standards for England 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Standards Committee 2 June 2010 

Meeting Date Agenda Item 

2 March 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• New Members’ Induction – to consider training for 

new Members. 
• Report on Revised Code of Conduct for Officers 
• Standards and Ethics Indicators 
• Declarations of Gifts and hospitality. 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

2 June 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Report on Revised Code of Conduct for Officers 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

9 September 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

30 November 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

 
 

Page 12



1

2010 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees ‘A place 
for standards’

Following the success of last year’s fully booked Annual Assembly, we are well on 
the way to finalising the programme for this year’s event, which takes place on 18 
and 19 October at the ICC in Birmingham. 

We are already working with a panel of standards committee members and 
monitoring officers to develop a range of sessions focused on sharing notable 
practice, developing high standards and building confidence in managin
[...]
 attachment in Word or PDF format 
if possible. 

You can send them to authorityreturns@standardsforengland.gov.uk.

If you are unable to send them electronically, please post your decision notices to: 

The Monitoring Team, Standards for England, 4th floor, Griffin House

40 Lever Street, Manchester M1 1BB

When writing the decision notices, please ensure that you include all the legal 
requirements set out in paragraph 20 of the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008. We also recommend that you refer to our guidance, which you 
can find in your local standards framework guide or online at

http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/determinations

Note: Please do not send us decision notices for any other type of decision such as 
initial assessments, reviews or consideration meetings. This is not a legal 
requirement and we will not be using them in our analysis.

What we will do

We will use the notices to help widen our knowledge of how the local standards 
framework is operating and provide some context to the quarterly returns data. The 
notices may also highlight areas where we can produce new guidance or improve on 
what we have already published.

Thank you for your co-operation. We will keep you informed of how the decision 
notices help us to support the local standards framework. 

_______________________________________________________________

Adjudication Panel for England becomes known as First-
tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) 

On the 18th January the functions of the Adjudication Panel for England were 
transferred to the First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) and 
the Adjudication Panel for England was abolished. The First-tier Tribunal sits in the 
General Regulatory Chamber with Charity, Gambling, Information, Estate Agents, 
Claims Management, Consumer Credit and Transport Tribunals.

The role of the First-tier Tribunal is to hear cases referred to it by an Ethical 
Standards Officer or a Standard
[...]
forum or have any questions 
please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Page 21



10

_______________________________________________________________

Delay on the New Code of Conduct

As you may be aware a new Code of Conduct for Members will not be laid during 
this Parliamentary session. Communities and Local Government have notified us 
that the Government is concentrating on financial instruments and so there will not 
be Parliamentary time available for the Code.

In practice this means that a new Code will not now be laid until after a general 
election.

Page 22



A
genda Item

 8

P
age 23

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7c of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent (A
ccess to Inform

ation) A
ct 1985 as am

ended.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	100513 minutes

	5 Standards Committee Terms of Reference and Procedures for Complaints
	6 Review of Work Programme
	7 Standards For England Bulletin
	8 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 2 June 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 7 June 2010 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 Members Present:  

Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), James Keys (Independent 
member), Councillors Corthorne, Gilham, Harmsworth, Hensley, Khursheed, 
Markham and Riley 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barrett (for whom Councillor Gilham was 
substituting) and Councillor Lewis. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 1 
March and 13 May 2010 be taken as a correct record. 
 
With regard to item 17 of the minutes of 1 March, ‘Declarations of Gifts and 
Hospitality’, it was noted that satisfactory explanations had been received for two of 
the outstanding items – those of a gift of alcohol and a trip to India – but that 
information was still awaited on a third – that of a gift of a DVD player. The Head of 
Democratic Services would be pursuing this matter and would report the findings to 
the Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROCEDURES FOR 
COMPLAINTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed all the new Members of the Committee to their first 
meeting and the Borough Solicitor outlined in detail the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee and the procedures in place for hearing allegations against elected 
Members accused of breaching the Code of Conduct. Members were assured that 
the Terms of Reference were in line with recommended practice and in fact went 
further than required in also being responsible for monitoring the Officer Code of 
Conduct. It was agreed that all the Members of the Committee would be provided 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

with more detailed training by the Borough Solicitor and Head of Democratic 
Services on the operation of the Standards Committee in conjunction with the 
general training to be given to all Members about the Code of Conduct. The Head of 
Democratic Services would liaise with the Chief Whips in relation to possible dates 
for both sets of training. 
 
 

6. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme for 2010/11 was reviewed and the dates of future meetings 
noted. It was noted that a report on revised Member and Officer Codes of Conducts 
would be brought to the Committee when they were issued. The training DVD 
‘Assessment Made Easy’, which had been partially viewed by the Committee, would 
be used as a part of the training to be given to the Committee in the near future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

7. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 
 
The latest edition of ‘The Bulletin’ was noted. The changes to the body formerly 
known as The Adjudication Panel were discussed in detail and it was noted that the 
new body, now known as the First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in 
England), would operate in a slightly different way and could now consider the award 
of costs. This was something that the Committee felt should be made known to 
Subject Members before they considered appealing to the new body. 
 
The increased use of social networking was highlighted in The Bulletin and it was 
agreed that this aspect should be incorporated into the training to be given to 
Members about the Code of Conduct. 
 

8. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of all the complaints made against Members to date. 
The two most recent complaints were highlighted and it was noted that these had 
both arisen from Members use of ICT and potential confusion about the rules in this 
regard. It was agreed, therefore, that this aspect should be incorporated into the 
training to be given to Members about the Code of Conduct. 
 
It was noted that the recent Queen’s Speech had included a proposal for the 
abolishment of Standards for England in its current format. Details of its replacement 
were awaited with interest. 
 
 
 


